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interim Order

Amend application
1 Pursuant to section 127 of the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal Act 1998 (Vic), the development plan submitted pursuant to Schedule 5 of the Development Plan Overlay under the Monash Planning Scheme for endorsement to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority is amended so as to comprise:
(a) DPO submission, 10 Alvina Street, Oakleigh South, July 2017 prepared by Rothe Lowman Architects;

(b) Traffic Engineering Assessment, Proposed Residential Development at 10 Alvina Street, Oakleigh South, July 2017, prepared by Traffix Group Pty Ltd;

(c) Landfill Gas Risk Assessment, 10 Alvina Street, Oakleigh South prepared by Golder Associates dated 17 May 2016, Reference Number 1656748-001-P-Rev0 and the attached Landfill Gas Assessment, 10 Alvina Street, Oakleigh South, Victoria prepared by Prensa, March 2014, Job number 13991-01;

(d) Landscape plan prepared by John Patrick Landscape Architects Pty Ltd, July 2017, drawing number L-VCAT-01; and

(e) Arborist report prepared by Galbraith and Associates Tree Consultants and Contractors, dated 21 July 2017.

Further amended plans

2 By no later than 20 November 2017 the applicant must file and serve any amended plans, which address the matters identified in the Tribunal’s conclusion, accompanied by a request to further amend the development plan submitted for endorsement pursuant to Schedule 5 of the Development Plan Overlay under the Monash Planning Scheme.
3 By no later than 10 business days after receiving the amended plans, the responsible authority may file and serve any written comments about the plans. Those comments should be restricted to the changes made to the plans. 

4 The Tribunal will consider any such plans and comments by the responsible authority in reaching its final decision about the form of the development plan to be endorsed pursuant to Schedule 5 of the Development Plan Overlay under the Monash Planning Scheme.
	Helen Gibson AM Deputy President


	
	Frank Dawson

Member


Appearances
	For Spire Group Pty Ltd
	Mr P Bisset, solicitor, of Minster Ellison.
He called the following witnesses:
· Amanda Ring, town planner, SJB Planning

· Charmaine Dunstan, traffic engineer, Traffix Group

· John Patrick, landscape architect, John Patrick Landscape Architects Pty Ltd

Expert witness reports were tabled from the following witnesses but by agreement they were not called to give evidence:
· David Phillips, arboroculturalist, Tree Logic Pty Ltd

· Rob Galbraith, arboroculturalist, Galbraith and Associates

· Ian Kluckow, Principal, Golder Associates Pty Ltd

	For Monash City Council
	Ms Maria Marshall and Mr David Litwin, solicitors, of Maddocks

They called the following witness:

· Mark Sheppard, architect and urban designer, David Loch Associates


Information
	Description of proposal
	Development plan for residential development of the former Clayton West Primary School site for 96 dwellings and communal open space.

	Nature of proceeding
	Application under section 149 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 to review the refusal by the responsible authority to approve a development plan under the Development Plan Overlay.

	Planning scheme
	Monash Planning Scheme

	Zone and Overlays
	General Residential Zone (GRZ1)
Development Plan Overlay (DPO5 – Surplus Education Land)

	Relevant scheme policies 
	State Policy
· Clause 9 – Plan Melbourne

· Clause 11 – Settlement

· Clause 15 – Built Environment and Heritage

· Clause 16 – Housing

Local Policy
· Clause 21.01 – Municipal Profile

· Clause 21.02 – Key Influences

· Clause 21.03 – A Vision for Monash

· Clause 21.04 – Residential Development

· Clause 22.01 – Residential Development and Character Policy

· Clause 22.05 – Tree Conservation Policy

	Land description
	Alvina Street is a local residential street ending in a ‘No Through Road’ at its southern end.  The subject site is a former school site located on the eastern side of Alvina Street at its southern end.  It is a large rectangular lot with a site area of approximately 2.04 hectares.  A section of the site’s western boundary has a direct street frontage to Alvina Street of approximately 86 metres with the remainder of the western boundary directly abutting the former Huntingdale quarry site (at the south-west corner of site).  Apart from a 3.4 metre wide pedestrian path extending east to Scotsburn Avenue, the site is essentially landlocked by existing low scale residential development along the entirety of its north, south and east boundaries.  The only opportunity for vehicle access to the site is via Alvina Street.
The site has been cleared of all buildings.  A number of established trees remain on the site, primarily located around its perimeter, with smaller numbers of trees scattered throughout the centre of the site.  The site falls gently from the north-east to the south-west by approximately 3 metres.

	Tribunal inspection
	The Tribunal inspected the subject site and surrounding area on 5 September 2017.


Reasons

what is this proceeding about?
Background 

1 The Clayton West Primary School closed in late 2006.  It was one of four former school sites in the City of Monash that was rezoned in 2014 from Public Use to General Residential Zone (GRZ1) and included in a Development Plan Overlay (DPO5).  The land has been sold and the applicant has submitted a development plan for approval under DPO5 prior to submitting a permit application for development and subdivision of the land.
2 In 2015, the council considered a proposed development plan for 108 town houses comprising a mix of 2 and 3 storey dwellings.  The development plan was refused by council and this application for review was lodged with the Tribunal.  At a preliminary hearing, Member Martin ruled that the landscape plan forming part of the proposed development plan did not comply with the requirements of clause 3.0 of schedule 5 of the Development Plan Overlay.
  The particular provision of DPO5 in question was the requirement that the development plan must include certain information, including a landscaping plan which “Incorporates any significant vegetation including trees rated as ‘moderate’ or ‘high’ in 2013 Tree Logic assessment.”
3 The applicant appealed to the Supreme Court in relation to the Tribunal’s interpretation of the requirement to retain trees rated as having high or moderate retention value on the site.  In Spire Group Pty Ltd v Monash CC
 Justice Emerton upheld the appeal and set aside the Tribunal’s finding that the landscape plan did not comply with the requirements of DPO5.  She found that the Development Plan Overlay and schedule do not require the retention in the development plan of all trees rated as ‘moderate’ or ‘high’ in the 2013 Tree Logic assessment.  Specifically, she said:

[55]
In my view, if the landscaping plan is required to show as retained all the trees rated ‘moderate’ or ‘high’ in the 2013 Tree Logic assessment, the landscaping plan will cease to be ‘information’ as a component of the development plan; rather, it will become the motor that drives the content of the development plan as a whole. The other elements of the development plan will have to be built around the landscaping plan and, more precisely, all of the trees rated as ‘moderate’ or ‘high’ in the 2013 Tree Logic assessment. This could preclude or compromise the inclusion of some of the development plan requirements in the first part of cl 3.0 such as the graduation of taller buildings, the creation of a composition of varied building forms and heights across the site and so on. It could also preclude or compromise the incorporation of significant native vegetation, which – paradoxically – would become a lower order requirement.

[56]
The contentious bullet point cannot bear the meaning given to it by the Tribunal. However, it is unnecessary to construe the contentious bullet point by removing the reference to the 2013 Tree Logic assessment altogether. In my view, all of the words in the contentious bullet point can be given meaning without the 2013 Tree Logic assessment impermissibly dictating the form of development of the subject land.

[57]
The contentious bullet point does not refer to all of the trees that are rated ‘moderate’ or ‘high’ in the 2013 Tree Logic assessment. The landscaping plan must incorporate, in the sense of show as retained, ‘any significant vegetation’. This may include trees rated as ‘moderate’ or ‘high’ in the 2013 Tree Logic assessment. Which of these trees, if any, is ‘significant vegetation’ will be a question of fact. So construed, the contentious bullet point does not define the trees in question as ‘significant vegetation’ and does not require their retention in the landscaping plan as a matter of course.

[58]
Such a construction is consistent with the status of the 2013 Tree Logic assessment as a reference document that cannot dictate the content of the development plan. It is also consistent with the language of the Development Plan Overlay and the Schedule
 and it gives a meaning to all of the words in the contentious bullet point.

4 Following the Supreme Court decision, the applicant revised the development plan.  The application to approve a development plan has been amended and the revised development plan now comprises the documents set out in order 1.  
Description of the proposal

5 The development plan proposes a future medium density housing project comprising 96 dwellings of two or three storeys with a mix of 2, 3 and 4 bedrooms.  The plan includes provision for communal open space, the principal component of which is a centrally located park of approximately 800 square metres and a number of other ‘pocket parks’ designed to accommodate the retention of existing trees at different locations on the perimeter of the site.  When subdivision of the land occurs, these communal spaces will be areas owned and managed by an owners corporation.  
6 Of the total number of dwellings, 42 comprise two storeys and 54 comprise 3 storeys.  The two storey dwellings are mostly positioned at the site’s boundary edges where they have a contextual relationship with existing residential development of either one or two storeys.  The three storey dwellings are mostly positioned in the central part of the site and otherwise interspersed with two storey dwellings planned along the Alvina Street frontage.

7 Twelve different attached housing types are contemplated.  Private open space is provided for all dwellings.  The two storey dwellings will be in the order of 6.5 metres high and the three storey houses will be in the order of 9.0 metres high.  These heights are below the mandatory height limit of 11 metres set out in the GRZ1.  

8 The number of car parking spaces provided for each dwelling and the number of visitor spaces provided meet the requirements of clause 52.06.  Vehicle access is proposed to Alvina Street via a 6 metre wide crossover.  Four dwellings have access to Alvina Street along the western boundary of the site, with all other dwellings taking access via internal roads.  We were advised that at the time a permit is granted for subdivision, the internal roads will not become part of the local road network, but will be private roads to be managed and maintained by an owners corporation.  
9 A detailed landscaping plan forms part of the proposed development plan.  A number of trees are proposed to be retained on the site.  They include the four trees of high value identified in the 2013 Tree Logic report and one tree of medium value identified in this report.  The four trees of high value will be accommodated in areas of communal open space, whilst the one tree of medium value will be incorporated in the private open space of one of the dwellings.  The retained trees will be supplemented by an extensive planting of 180 new trees, five being considered large canopy trees, 62 medium canopy trees and 113 smaller canopy trees.  In addition, other shrubs, ground covers etc are proposed to complete the landscaping.  

Responsible authority opposition
10 Notwithstanding the outcome of the Supreme Court decision and amendments to the development plan, the council remains opposed to it based on the following grounds:
1.
The submitted development plan does not satisfy the requirements and decision guidelines of Schedule 5 to the Development Plan Overlay.

2.
The development plan poorly integrates with the neighbourhood character of the surrounding area.

3.
The scale and density of the submitted development plan is excessive.

4.
The development plan does not provide for appropriate inclusion and retention of existing vegetation and places significant vegetation on private lots.
5.
The development plan is inconsistent with Council’s Residential Development and Character Policy.

What are the key issues?

11 We consider that the following are the key issues to be addressed in this proceeding:
· Strategic considerations

· Scale and bulk of development

· Landscaping and tree retention

· Open space and the public realm
· Car parking and traffic

12 It was agreed by the parties, and we concur, that the report by Golder Associates satisfactorily addresses the risk of landfill gas migration from nearby landfill identified in DPO5 and demonstrates that any such risk is negligible.
strategic considerations

13 We find that the strategic underpinning for the redevelopment of the former Clayton West Primary School site for a more intensive level of residential development than the surrounding area was resolved when the land was rezoned by Amendment C125 in 2014.  The outcome that is expected for a development of this site is expressed in the last dot point of clause 5.0 of DPO5 as follows:

The overall objective for the land to achieve an integrated medium density residential development offering a choice and diversity of housing opportunities and types, appropriate to its setting and achieving a high quality of amenity and urban design.  

14 We consider there is no justification for the council to suggest as a reason for refusing to endorse the development plan that the density and design responses of the proposal are at odds with the established built form of the surrounding area and poorly respond to residential policy objectives relating to neighbourhood character and built form outcomes.
15 There is no doubt the medium density residential development that will result from this development plan will be of a different style, scale and character to the low scale post war residential neighbourhood surrounding the site, which is characterised by detached double fronted brick houses on regular shaped lots.  However, this is an outcome which is intended by DPO5.  It would be contrary to the overall objective for the land identified in the decision guidelines for DPO5 referred to above to refuse to endorse the development plan on this basis.  

16 Both parties acknowledge that the land represents a strategic development opportunity and that the planning scheme, both at State and local policy level, directs increased infill residential development to underutilised urban land such as this.  

17 The proposed development will result in a high quality contemporary infill residential development that will be extremely well located having regard to recreation facilities (such as Davies Reserve and the Huntingdale Golf Club to the west) and to Monash University and Monash Medical Centre to the east.  The south-west corner of the site abuts the former Huntingdale Quarry, which is a potential development site that will likely see a much higher density of development take place than is currently found in the immediate neighbourhood.  
18 The age and condition of much building stock in the neighbourhood, together with the many large sized allotments, mean that it is an area where there will be increased pressure for future redevelopment.  This is already evident in the immediately surrounding streets.  For example, a permit for a six unit development on adjoining land at 8 Alvina Street has been recently granted.  

19 As a result, the context of the site means it is strategically well suited and well located to be developed in a different, more intensive way than the immediately surrounding neighbourhood.

20 Our task in considering this development plan is to assess whether it meets the requirement for a development plan pursuant to the Development Plan Overlay and schedule 5 to the DPO, including whether it meets the decision guidelines of DPO5.  These decision guidelines provide as follows:

5.0
Decision Guidelines

Before deciding whether a development plan, or amendment to a development plan, is satisfactory, the responsible authority must consider:

· The provisions of this planning scheme including relevant local policies and the objectives set out in Clauses 54 and 55 of the scheme.

· The orderly development of land including management of traffic, car parking, the provision of pedestrian ways and open space.

· The overall objective for the land to achieve an integrated medium density residential development offering a choice and diversity of housing opportunities and types, appropriate to its setting and achieving a high quality of amenity and urban design.
21 We are satisfied that all the requirements for a development plan set out in clause 3.0 of DPO5 have been met.  We are also satisfied that the development plan includes the information set out as development plan components in clause 3.0 of DPO5.
  We do not propose to articulate every item, but have included a copy of DPO5 in appendix A of our decision.  
22 We are also satisfied it meets relevant policy at both State and local level. We note that the subject land is not included in any particular residential character type in the Monash Planning Scheme.
  Therefore, when having regard to the local Residential Development and Character Policy in clause 22.01, it is the general policy in clause 22.01-3 that will be relevant rather than the specific policies relevant to particular residential character types.

23 We are satisfied that the relevant provisions of this policy are met by the proposed development plan.  Importantly, the proposed development will not be high rise or high density.  It will be an integrated medium density residential development.  The mix of two and three storey dwelling types are all below the mandatory height limit of 11 metres and three storeys in the General Residential Zone.
  
24 The proposed development plan incorporates a high degree of detail.  This means that when the time comes to consider a permit application for development and subdivision, the greater degree of specificity in the development plan will mean there is less room to modify details having regard to the requirement in clause 43.04-1 of the Development Plan Overlay that a permit granted must be generally in accordance with the development plan.  

25 We are satisfied that the high degree of specificity in the development plan is justified having regard to the exclusion of all third party notice and review rights from the grant of any such permits.  However, we are also satisfied that some of the very minor issues of detail regarding the design of some of the dwelling types and some of the road and car parking details raised in the applicant’s evidence can be addressed at the permit application stage without offending the need for permits to be generally in accordance with the development plan.
26 Overall, we consider that the proposed development plan meets all relevant strategic considerations arising under State and local policy and embodied in DPO5.
Scale and bulk of development

27 We disagree with the council’s concerns that the scale and density of the submitted development plan is excessive. We consider the broad layout is carefully conceived having regard to the surrounding development.  It is characterised by having only two storey dwellings adjacent to the north, east and south perimeters of the site abutting existing residential development, and confining the three storey dwellings to the central area and in certain locations along the Alvina Street frontage where they are interspersed with two storey dwellings.
28 The grouping of dwellings around the perimeters has been carefully modulated by providing breaks between groups of dwellings to accommodate the retention of existing trees and the provision of additional landscaping.  This has been reinforced by the articulation and set backs at first floor level of the dwelling types and the mix of dwelling types, which will provide physical separations between the built form of dwellings at the second storey level.  This will avoid any unrelieved bulk adjacent to these boundaries.  
29 We consider there is no basis in today’s planning context to suggest that two storey dwellings should not adjoin existing single storey dwellings.  The provisions of clause 55 of the planning scheme will ensure that the amenity of existing development is appropriately protected.  However, the time for consideration of the fine detail of clause 55 is best left to the planning permit application stage.  For the purposes of approving a development plan, we are satisfied that the assessment undertaken by Ms Ring on behalf of the applicant demonstrates that the proposal overall meets the standards and objectives of clause 55 with the ability to modify any details at the permit application stage.  
30 Along the Alvina Street frontage, there is a mix of three storey and storey dwellings.

31 At the north-west corner of the site, the grouping of three storey dwellings will be well set back behind retained mature vegetation.  The retained trees and new landscaping will provide a screen to the buildings when viewed from this section of Alvina Street, which is opposite the intersection with Sinclair Street and two existing dwellings on the corners of Sinclair Street and Alvina Street.  For this reason, we see no reason why the group of three storey dwellings fronting Alvina Street north of the access road should be reduced in height.  
32 South of the access road and further to the south along Alvina Street, the primary dwelling types are three storeys interspersed with 3 two storey dwellings.  Having regard to the existing condition of the house on the south-west corner of Alvina Street and Sinclair Street and its future redevelopment potential, and the fact that the majority of the land opposite this group of dwellings is part of the former Huntingdale Quarry site, which is earmarked as a future mixed use development site, we again consider that three storey dwellings are appropriate in this location.

33 For these reasons, we do not accept the urban design evidence of Mark Sheppard on behalf of the council that there should be any breaks provided between groups of dwellings along the northern perimeter of the site, the Alvina Street frontage north of the access road, or the southern perimeter.  We do not consider that providing physical gaps between the groups of dwellings in these locations would necessarily improve opportunities for landscaping through the provision of additional canopy trees with spreading crowns.  We consider that the existing articulation of the built form in these locations is adequate and appropriate.  In our view, there is no justification to change the development plan in these locations or to reduce the dwelling yield.  
landscaping and tree retention 

34 The issue of tree retention has been central to the council’s opposition to this development plan.  It has wished to retain all high value and medium value trees, which are scattered across the site.  However, as the Supreme Court observed, to do so would drive the content of the development plan as a whole and potentially preclude or compromise the inclusion of some of the development plan requirements in the first part of clause 3.0 of DPO5.  This was held not to be the correct interpretation.  The Court found the schedule did not require the retention in the development plan of all trees rated as ‘moderate’ or ‘high’ in the 2013 Tree Lodge assessment.  Rather, the landscaping plan must incorporate any significant vegetation.  What is significant vegetation is a question of fact.
35 Notwithstanding the Court’s finding, the council still submitted that the development plan does not provide for appropriate inclusion and retention of existing vegetation.  
36 We disagree with this contention.  We find that the proposed development plan and the landscaping plan meet the requirement in DPO5 to incorporate any significant vegetation into the design of the development.  Further, we find that it responds to the local Tree Conservation Policy in clause 22.05.  The policy basis in clause 22.05-1 provides that:

It is important to ensure that the remaining remnant trees and trees that have been planted and have now matured are retained, where possible, when development proceeds, and that new canopy trees with spreading crowns be planted as part of all new developments.

37 We also find that the development plan meets the following objectives set out in clause 22.05-2:

22.05-2
Objectives

· To maintain, enhance and extend the Garden City Character throughout Monash by ensuring that new development and redevelopment is consistent with and contributes to the Garden City Character as set out in the Municipal Strategic Statement.

· To promote the retention of mature trees and encourage the planting of new canopy trees with spreading crowns throughout Monash.

38 There are four large mature trees identified in the 2013 Tree Lodge assessment as being of high value that will be retained and incorporated into appropriate landscaped communal open space areas.  A further tree identified as of medium value will also be retained on private land.  We find that these trees constitute significant vegetation.
39 We find that retention of these trees will contribute to maintaining the Garden City Character of Monash.  This character will be further enhanced by the sophisticated and varied landscaping plan proposed, which will see numerous additional trees planted across the site.  We consider that in the medium to longer term these trees will make a significant contribution to the Garden City Character of this particular development and, more broadly, within the neighbourhood.  
40 We note that no issue was taken by the council at the hearing with any of the proposed species of trees included in the landscaping plan. The council made no submissions that there was insufficient new planting of canopy trees with spreading crowns.  The only aspect of compliance with the Tree Conservation Policy that the council expressed concern about related to the retention of existing trees.
41 On strategic sites such as this, the council may find that in the longer term the objectives of the Tree Conservation Policy to enhance and extend the Garden City Character throughout Monash are better served by focussing on the quality of the new landscaping and type of trees proposed rather than seeking to unrealistically retain existing trees of only medium or lower retention value. It is important to retain significant vegetation (as DPO5 directs and which we find has occurred here), but equally to ensure that the planting of new canopy trees with spreading crowns is encouraged.
42 In terms of retention of the one tree of medium retention value on a private lot, we are satisfied that the size of the proposed lot will facilitate the tree’s retention. If deemed necessary, a condition could be included in any planning permit for development in due course that more specifically deals with its retention. 

open space and the public realm

43 An issue of detail that was addressed by Mark Sheppard on behalf of the council was the extent to which internal streets would be dominated by garages and crossovers fronting the public realm, except those served by a rear lane (Centre Lane).  He suggested that to reduce the extent of street frontage occupied by crossovers and car spaces, lots 57 to 64 should be relocated to the north side of South Lane and lots 65 – 79 should be moved northwards.  This would result in the large area of communal open space, now centrally located on the east side of West Lane and surrounded on three sides by dwellings, being moved northwards to the corner of West Lane and North Lane where it would be surrounded on two sides only by dwellings and have two street frontages.  A further access lane, similar to Centre Lane, would be created running east/west between the two groups of relocated dwellings, namely 57 – 64 and 72 – 79.  
44 We consider that the relocation of this large area of communal open space as proposed by Mr Sheppard has merit both for the reasons he puts forward and because we consider it would create better access to this open space by more residents.  We consider that the cross paths would better reflect pedestrian ‘desire lines’.  Also, relocating the open space would lessen perceptions of exclusivity in terms of it primarily benefitting the dwellings surrounding it.  
45 The disbenefits of moving the open space would be a slight reduction in its overall area and the need to provide an additional access lane.  However, we are satisfied that the relocation could occur without any reduction in the number of dwellings.  

46 Overall, we consider that the benefits associated with the relocation of this area of communal open space would outweigh the disbenefits.  We propose to recommend this as a change to the development plan.  
47 Finally on the issue of open space, we consider that, when approved, the development plan could be characterised as an ‘equivalent strategic plan’ for the purposes of clause 32.08-3 relating to the need to create a minimum garden area with not less than 400 square metres.  
48 In this type of integrated residential development where there is communal open space provided as well as private open space, the adequacy of open space and landscaping should be considered from a holistic perspective. We note the analysis by Ms Ring about the proportion of communal open space that will be provided overall and that this will be additional to and separate from a public open space cash contribution of 5% at the subdivision stage.  Overall, we conclude that the amount of public and communal open space that will be provided as a result of this development will be generous.

car parking and traffic

49 There were no detailed issues of concern raised by the council with respect to the proposed provision of car parking, which will meet the requirements of clause 52.06, or the design and layout of the road system.  
50 We are satisfied that the widths of all streets are adequate to accommodate emergency service vehicles, waste collection vehicles, furniture removalists and other trade related vehicles.

51 We note and accept Ms Dunstan’s opinion that:
...the level of traffic generated as a result of this proposal will be modest, residential in nature, spread throughout the day and will be lower than the historical use of the development site as a primary school.
52 The number of visitor spaces, at 22, exceeds the planning scheme requirement of 19 spaces. Importantly, the visitor spaces are distributed evenly around the internal road system, supporting Ms Dunstan’s view that;

I do not expect there to be any overflow parking demands related to the proposed development. 
conclusion and interim order
53 In conclusion, we consider that the development plan comprising the documents set out in order 1 should be approved as the development plan for the former Clayton West Primary School site pursuant to DPO5 subject to the following changes:

(a) The central area of communal open space be relocated to the south-east corner of West Lane and North Lane as shown in the diagram prepared by Mark Sheppard and included in Figure 12 of his expert urban design evidence statement tabled at the hearing.

(b) The two groups of dwellings shown in Figure 12, namely lots 57 – 64 and 72 – 79, also be relocated as indicated in Figure 12.  

(c) A further access lane, similar to Centre Lane, be created running east/west between the two groups of relocated dwellings, namely lots 57 – 64 and 72 – 79, to provide carparking access. 
54 None of the other changes recommended by Mark Sheppard in his evidence are adopted.  
55 Having determined that these changes should be made to the development plan, we have decided it would be appropriate to make an interim order to enable the applicant to submit an amended plan(s) incorporating the changes we require to the Tribunal. We can then further amend the application and approve a set of defined plans as the development plan. We consider this will provide more certainty for the applicant and reduce any possible delay in the event there is any dispute between the applicant and the council about details shown on plans in order to meet the Tribunal’s decision. 

56 We will provide an opportunity for the council to comment on any amended plans. We will take those comments into consideration when making our final determination.  However, in this respect, we note that we have made our substantive decision, which in this one respect adopts a variation proposed by the council.  The purpose of requiring plans to be filed with the Tribunal is to ensure that we are satisfied that the plans respond to our intent and the reasons underlying the proposed change, and to provide certainty as to what specific plans will become the approved development plan.  The council should therefore restrict its comments to this limited purpose.
	Helen Gibson AM Deputy President
	
	Frank Dawson

Member


appendix a
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� 	[2016] VCAT 152


� 	(2016) VSC 801


� 	A provision should be construed so that it is consistent with the language and purpose of all the provisions in the Planning Scheme: Maroondah City Council v Fletcher and Another [2009] VSCA 250; (2009) 169 LGERA 407 [36] citing Project Blue Sky Inc v Australian Broadcasting Authority (1998) 194 CLR 355, 381 [69]


� 	Project Blue Sky Inc v Australian Broadcasting Authority (1998) 194 CLR 355, 381 [71]


� 	We note in this respect the interpretation by the Supreme Court of the last dot point relating to the landscaping plan.


� 	See clause 21.04 map 3: Neighbourhood Character Precincts in Monash


� 	Clause 32.08-9
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